------ Valor Health
ourprierity specple  Community Benefit Report FY 2019

Valor Health leads with a mission to improve wellness and health of all generations in our
region, today and into the future. As a 340B Tax Exempt, non-profit organization,
Valor has a fiduciary obligation to provide benefits to those we serve.

Each year Valor Health provides thousands of dollars in Community Benefit in the
categories of Financial Assistance, Community Health Improvement Services,
Health Professions Education, & Cash/In-Kind Donations.



Valer Health FY 2019 CB Total: $2,293,193

Our priority is people For Gem County Idaho (population served)

CATEGORIES OF COMMUNITY BENEFIT
Financial Assistance
Community Health Programs
Community Building
Health Professionals Educations
Cash/ In Kind Donations




Valor Health

Qur priority is people

COMMUNITY BENEFIT YEARS COMPARED

FY 18 FY 19
OverallCB $ $2,180,287 $2,293,193
Financial Assistance $1,854,913 $2,015,220
Community Health Programs $93,476 588,735
Community Building $7,036 $11,370
Health Professionals Educations $215,485 $170,052
Cash/ In Kind Donations $10,926 $7,816
Outreach Connections 328,986 403,888
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Vclo'; Health

Our priority is people

Fiscal Year 2019 Community Benefit Report

Financial Assistance- Benefiting the underprivileged by offering our services to

those who qualify for charity care and otherincome
-based benefit programs.

. Charity Care
. Bad Debt (not included as community benefit)
. Indigent Care and Other Financial Assistance

Community Health Improvement Services- Programs and resources that
provide health education, training, and support to the community.

Dedicated Staff and Reporting
Blood Drive

Breastfeeding Education
Cancer Education

Child Safety/ Education and Activity Events
Clothing Drive

CPR

Diabetes Education
Donations- ltems of Need
Community General Education
Senior Citizen Outreach
Emergency & Trauma

Health Fair

Hospital Tours

Immunizations

Laboratory Services
Leadership Building

Nutrition/ Weight Management

$2,293,193

$ 2,015,220

$265,291
$1,703,638
$46,291

$88,735

$34,920
$600
$800
$3,435
$2,110
$50
$4,675
$64
$241
$3,600
$240
$65
$855
$3,218
$4,069
$2,400
$12,330

Screening- Colorectal Cancer

Screening- Mammography

Screening- Sports Physicals and Concussion
Tobacco Education

Women'’s and Children’s Services- Obstetrics

Community Building- Participation in coalitions and community- based initiatives

that promote the well-being and overall health of the community.

Gem Community Health Coalition
Emergency Preparedness
Community Service Organizations- Rotary, Kiwanis

Community Partnerships- Chamber of Commerce, Rec District, Emmett School
District

Community Boards- Rotary, Senior Center, Economic Development

Health Professionals Education- Training and recruitment of healthcare

professionals

Medical Students, Interns, Residents and Fellows

Nursing
Other allied health professions

Cash and In-Kinds Donations

Alive at 25

Carberry Elementary
Chamber of Commerce
Emmett High School
Emmett Middle School
Emmett Police Department
Emmett School District
Family Connections

First Responders

Gem Co. Fireworks

Gem County Rec District
Kiwanis

Ola School

PALS

Rotary

Shadow Butte Elementary
Sheriff's Posse
Southwest District Health
Sports Booster Clubs
Sweet/Montour School
Teen EIf

VH Auxiliary

$2,215
$11,850
$998

$11,370

$170,052
$124,775
$30,668
$14,609

$7,816
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Our priority is people FY 2020/ 2021 Strategy

e Benefited Population: All of rural Gem County, including the underserved, low-income, and minority populations.
 Community Health Needs Assessment Partner: United Way Treasure Valley 2017

e Local Community Partners: City of Emmett, Gem County, Gem Co. Rec District, Gem Co. Sr. Center, Southwest District
Health, Emmett School District, Gem Co. Chamber of Commerce, Rotary, Kiwanis, Gem Community Health Coalition

In line with Valor Health’s Strategic Plan and the pillars of GROWTH, EXCELLENCE, and CULTURE, the Community Benefit
Implementation Plan will include these areas:

Economic and Financial Stability

e Community Building- partnerships with Economic Development Board

Health

* Affordability through charity care and financial assistance programs

e Access through new and increased service lines, recruitment of providers, and implementation of PCMH

* Behavioral Health and Wellness Programs

* Healthy Gem County (Obesity and Smoking Cessation)

* Hunger and Food Insecurity
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