

# Valor Health Community Benefit Report FY 2019







Valor Health leads with a mission to improve wellness and health of all generations in our region, today and into the future. As a 340B Tax Exempt, non-profit organization, Valor has a fiduciary obligation to provide benefits to those we serve.

Each year Valor Health provides thousands of dollars in Community Benefit in the categories of Financial Assistance, Community Health Improvement Services, Health Professions Education, & Cash/In-Kind Donations.



### FY 2019 CB Total: \$2,293,193

For Gem County Idaho (population served)





#### CATEGORIES OF COMMUNITY BENEFIT

- Financial Assistance
- Community Health Programs
- Community Building
- Health Professionals Educations
- Cash/ In Kind Donations







#### COMMUNITY BENEFIT YEARS COMPARED

	FY 18	FY 19
Overall CB \$	\$2,180,287	\$2,293,193
Financial Assistance	\$1,854,913	\$2,015,220
Community Health Programs	\$93,476	\$88,735
Community Building	\$7,036	\$11,370
Health Professionals Educations	\$215,485	\$170,052
Cash/ In Kind Donations	\$10,926	\$7,816
Outreach Connections	328,986	403,888







Fiscal Year 2019 Community Benefit Report	\$2,293,193
Financial Assistance- Benefiting the underprivileged by offering our services to those who qualify for charity care and other income -based benefit programs.  Charity Care Bad Debt (not included as community benefit) Indigent Care and Other Financial Assistance	\$ 2,015,220 \$265,291 \$1,703,638 \$46,291
Community Health Improvement Services- Programs and resources that provide health education, training, and support to the community.	\$88,735
<ul> <li>Dedicated Staff and Reporting</li> <li>Blood Drive</li> <li>Breastfeeding Education</li> <li>Cancer Education</li> <li>Child Safety/ Education and Activity Events</li> <li>Clothing Drive</li> <li>CPR</li> <li>Diabetes Education</li> <li>Donations- Items of Need</li> <li>Community General Education</li> <li>Senior Citizen Outreach</li> <li>Emergency &amp; Trauma</li> <li>Health Fair</li> <li>Hospital Tours</li> <li>Immunizations</li> <li>Laboratory Services</li> <li>Leadership Building</li> <li>Nutrition/ Weight Management</li> </ul>	\$34,920 \$600 \$800 \$3,435 \$2,110 \$50 \$4,675 \$64 \$241 \$3,600 \$240 \$65 \$855 \$3,218 \$4,069 \$2,400 \$12,330

•	Screening- Colorectal Cancer Screening- Mammography	\$2,215
•	Screening- Sports Physicals and Concussion Tobacco Education	\$11,850
•	Women's and Children's Services- Obstetrics	- \$998
Commur	nity Building- Participation in coalitions and community- based initiatives	\$11,370
that prom	ote the well-being and overall health of the community.	
•	Gem Community Health Coalition Emergency Preparedness Community Service Organizations- Rotary, Kiwanis	
•	Community Partnerships- Chamber of Commerce, Rec District, Emmett School	
	District	
•	Community Boards- Rotary, Senior Center, Economic Development	
Health P	rofessionals Education-Training and recruitment of healthcare	
professio	nals	\$170,052
•	Medical Students, Interns, Residents and Fellows	\$124,775
•	Nursing	\$30,668
•	Other allied health professions	\$14,609
Cash and	In-Kinds Donations  Alive at 25  Carberry Elementary Chamber of Commerce Emmett High School Emmett Police Department Emmett School District Family Connections First Responders Gem Co. Fireworks Gem County Rec District Kiwanis Ola School PALS Rotary Shadow Butte Elementary Sheriff's Posse Southwest District Health Sports Booster Clubs Sweet/Montour School Teen Elf	\$7,816
•	VH Auxiliary	



## Future Community Benefit FY 2020/ 2021 Strategy

- Benefited Population: All of rural Gem County, including the underserved, low-income, and minority populations.
- Community Health Needs Assessment Partner: United Way Treasure Valley 2017
- Local Community Partners: City of Emmett, Gem County, Gem Co. Rec District, Gem Co. Sr. Center, Southwest District Health, Emmett School District, Gem Co. Chamber of Commerce, Rotary, Kiwanis, Gem Community Health Coalition

In line with Valor Health's Strategic Plan and the pillars of GROWTH, EXCELLENCE, and CULTURE, the Community Benefit Implementation Plan will include these areas:

#### **Economic and Financial Stability**

Community Building- partnerships with Economic Development Board

#### Health

- Affordability through charity care and financial assistance programs
- Access through new and increased service lines, recruitment of providers, and implementation of PCMH
- Behavioral Health and Wellness Programs
- Healthy Gem County (Obesity and Smoking Cessation)
- Hunger and Food Insecurity